

19.05.2026
Sl. No. 16
Ct. No.14
AN

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

**WPCRC 90 of 2026
in
W.P.A. 16938 of 2024**

**Prasanta Kumar Gayen
Versus
Menoka Naskar,
Pradhan, Shikharbali-II Gram Panchayat,
South 24 Parganas**

Mr. Amitava Ghosh
Ms. Arpita Paul Biswas
... for the applicant-petitioner

Mr. Mrinal Kanti Ghosh
Mr. Chandra Nath Sarkar
... for the alleged contemnor

1. By order dated 20th April, 2026, a rule of contempt was issued against the alleged contemnor.
2. Perused the report of the Deputy Registrar (Writ) dated 15th May, 2026.
3. It appears from the aforesaid report that the rule of contempt has been sent by Special Messenger vide Memo No. 264-MD dated 13th May, 2026 and has been duly served upon the alleged contemnor.
4. The alleged contemnor namely Menoka Naskar is present in Court and is represented through her learned advocate.
5. Mr. Mrinal Kanti Ghosh, learned advocate appearing for the alleged contemnor seeks

accommodation to comply with the order of this Court dated 22nd July, 2025.

6. In view of such submissions, the alleged contemnor is directed to comply with the order of this Court in the meantime and file affidavit of compliance on the returnable date.
7. List the matter on **24th June, 2026** at **02.00 P.M.** under heading **“Application”**.
8. The personal appearance of the alleged contemnor is hereby dispensed with for the time being.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)