

14.07.2026
Item no.5
Ct. no.14
ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

**WPCRC 90 of 2026
in
WPA 16938 of 2024**

**Prasanta Kumar Gayen
-Vs-
Menoka Naskar,
The Pradhan, Shikharbali-II Gram Panchayat,
Mamudpur, South 24-Parganas**

Mr. Amitabha Ghosh
Ms. Arpita Paul Biswas
... for the petitioner/applicant

Mr. Mrinal Kanti Ghosh
Mr. Chandra Nath Sarkar
... for the alleged contemnor

1. Affidavit of compliance filed on behalf of the alleged contemnor is taken on record.
2. It is found that in compliance to the order of this Court passed on 22nd July, 2025 in WPA 16938 of 2024 the alleged contemnor has passed order and the said order has been forwarded to the office of the Sub-Divisional Officer, Baruipur for further course of action under Section 23 of the West Bengal Panchayat Act, 1973.
3. In view of the above, the contempt application being **WPCRC 90 of 2026** stands disposed of and rule is discharged.
4. Personal appearance of the alleged contemnor is dispensed with.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)